
RESOLUTION NO. R15- 107

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 WITH
WILSON BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION FOR THE FINAL CONTRACT RECONCILIATION

FOR THE 2015 WATER AND STREET REHAB PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City of Laurel signed a contract with Wilson Brothers Construction for the 2015
Water and Street Rehab Project through Resolution No. R15- 44 on June 2, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the project has been completed as of this date; and

WHEREAS, Great West Engineering, Inc. prepared the attached Change Order No. 2 to reconcile
changes in the amount of materials and labor utilized for the project and determined that the final cost to
the City is $ 87, 330.65; and

WHEREAS, Great West Engineering, Inc. and City Staff have reviewed Change Order No. 2 and
determined that it was correct, reasonable and necessary to complete the project and recommend the
Council' s approval of the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana,
that the Mayor is authorized to sign Change Order No. 2, the reconciliation change order, a copy ofwhich

is attached, to increase the contract amount by$ 87,330.65 for a total contract price of$1, 431, 071. 65.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council on November 3, 2015, by Council Member
Dickerson

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel this
3rd day of November,

2015.

APPROVED by the Mayor this
3rd

day ofNovember, 2015.

CITY OF LAUREL

Ad4 rn
Mark A. Mace, Mayor

ATTEST:

5111-L1-61--
y

WCly

Shirley Ewan, Clerk/Treasurer

4'0 DA OFO' M:

Al LA ./ I
Samr''; 7 er,   ivil City A Nrney

R15- 107 Approve Change Order No.2.Water Street Rehab



11/J L.111,
NWNE...% 10,9.1 CCY( TRAC1

a+CU).l \' 5 COMMrtTEC

Change Order No. 2

Date of Issuance:  Effective Date:      October 22, 2015

Owner:       City of Laurel, Montana Owner' s Contract No.:

Contractor:  Wilson Bros. Construction, Inc. Contractor' s Project No.:

Engineer:    Great West Engineering, Inc.   Engineer' s Project No.:    2- 07128 TO 34

Project:       2015 Water& Street Rehabilitation Contract Name:

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description: Reconciliation of actual quantities installed

Attachments: Laurel Streets 2015- Soft Spot Repair, Additional Striping Spreadsheet, Pay Application

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES

note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Price:       Original Contract Times: June 15th, 2015

Substantial Completion: September 13th, 2015
1, 288385.00 Ready for Final Payment: September

27th,

2015

days or dates

Increase from previously approved Change Orders No.  0   ( Increase) [ Decrease] from previously approved Change
to No.   1 :      Orders No.   1 to No.   1  :

Substantial Completion: September 28th, 2015
54,956.00 Ready for Final Payment:  October 12th, 2015

days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:

Substantial Completion: September 28th, 2015
1, 343, 741.00 Ready for Final Payment: October

12th,

2015

days or dates

Increase of this Change Order:      Increase of this Change Order: 24 Days

Substantial Completion: October 22nd, 2015
87,330.65 Ready for Final Payment: November 5th, 2015

days or dates
Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial Completion: October 22nd, 2015
1,431,071. 65 Ready for Final Payment: November 5th, 2015

days or dates

RECOMM"

dENDED:
ACCEPTED<`

ty"     

TD:

By: By:     06,464 By:       ?
Engineer( if required)  Owner( Authorized Signature)    Contractor( Authorized Signature)

Title:     Project Manager Title u`yo-v Title

Date:      1( 17-01' S Date 3 ZrJ / 6-   Date

f67;
2.v.--" T--

Approved by Funding Agency( if
applicable)

By:  Date:

Title:

EJCDC C-941, Change Order.
n

Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.
Page 1 of 1



Progress Estimate

Application Period: 8/ 31/ 15- 9/ 30/ 15 Application Date: September 30, 2015

Owner: City of Laurel Contractor:   Wilson Bros. Construction, Inc. Engineer:    Great West Engineering, Inc.

Project: 2015 Water and Streets Rehabilitation Project Date of Contract:     Engineer's Project 2. 07128 TO 34
Nn•

Contract
Progress From Previous

Progress This Period Total to Date
Bid Item

Item Units Payment Periods Percent Complete

No.
Unit Price Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Cost

101 MOBILIZATION LSM 72, 000.00 1     $ 72, 000.00 0.87     $ 62,640.00 0. 13    $ 9, 360.00 1      $ 72, 000.00 100.00%

102 TRAFFIC CONTROL LSM 14, 500.00 I     $ 14, 500.00 0.87     $ 12,615. 00 0. 13    $ 1, 885. 00 1      $ 14, 500.00 100.00%

103 EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION HR 750.00 5     $ 3, 750.00 1       $ 750.00 1       $ 750.00 20.00%

104 IMPORTED BACKFILL CY 28. 50 50     $ 1, 425. 00 50     $ 1, 425.00 50     $ 1, 425. 00 100. 00%

105 8" POLYVINYL CHLORIDE( PVC) WATER MAIN DR 18 LF 50. 00 1300    $ 65, 000. 00 1350     $ 67, 500.00 1350    $ 67, 500.00 103. 85%

106 6" POLYVINYL CHLORIDE( PVC) WATER MAIN DR 18 LF 40. 00 60     $ 2, 400.00 60      $ 2,400.00 60     $ 2, 400.00 100. 00%

107 8" GATE VALVE WNALVE BOX EA 2, 500.00 4     $ 10,000.00 4. 5     $ 11, 250.00 4. 5     $ 11, 250.00 112. 50%

108 8" TEE( STRAIGHT AND REDUCING)      EA 700.00 1      $ 700.00 2      $ 1, 400.00 2      $ 1, 400. 00 200.00%

109 8' 3( 6" TEE EA 550. 00 2     $ 1, 100. 00 2       $ 1, 100.00 2      $ 1, 100. 00 100.00%

110 8" X 45° BEND EA 500.00 2     $ 1, 000.00 2      $ 1, 000.00 2      $ 1, 000.00 100.00%

111 8" X6" REDUCER EA_ 500.00 1      $ 500. 00 1       $ 500. 00 1       $ 500.00 100.00%

112 CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN 8"  EA 1, 500.00 3      $ 4,500. 00 4      $ 6, 000. 00 4      $ 6,000. 00 133. 33%

113 CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN 6"  EA 1, 200.00 1      $ 1, 200. 00   _  1       $ 1, 200. 00 1      $ 1, 200.00 100. 00%

114 6" FIRE HYDRANT W/AUXILIARY GATE VALVE EA 6,500.00 2     $ 13,000.00 4      $ 26,000.00      - 2    -$ 13, 000.00 2     $ 13, 000.00 100.00%

115 REMOVE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT CONNECTION EA 800.00 1      $ 800.00 2      $ 1, 600.00       - I     -$ 800.00 1       $ 800.00 100.00%

116 RELOCATE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT& VALVES LSM 4,000.00 1      $ 4,000.00 2       $ 8, 000. 00       - 1     -$ 4,000.00 1      $ 4,000.00 100.00%

117 COPPER WATER SERVICE LINE LF 25. 00 335     $ 8, 375. 00 253      $ 6,325. 00 253     $ 6, 325. 00 75.52%

118 CORPORATION STOP ASSEMBLY EA 250.00 19     $ 4, 750.00 19      $ 4, 750.00 19     $ 4,750.00 100.00%

119 CURB STOP ASSEMBLY EA 300.00 10     $ 3, 000.00 8      $ 2, 400.00 8      $ 2, 400.00 .      80.00%

120 UNDERGROUND UTILITY CROSSINGS EA 500.00 10     $ 5, 000.00 10      $ 5, 000.00 10     $ 5, 000.00 100.00%

121 TRENCH BACKFILL PLUG EA 850.00 3     $ 2,550.00 4      $ 3, 400.00 4      $ 3, 400.00 133. 33%

122 STORM SEWER DROP- INLET EA 4, 100.00 6     $ 24, 600.00 6      $ 24,600.00 6     $ 24, 600.00 100. 00%

123 12" PVC SDR 26 STORM SEWER MAINS LF 30.00 300     $ 9,000.00 300      $ 9,000.00 300     $ 9, 000.00 100. 00%

124 15" PVC SDR 26 STORM SEWER MAINS LF 35. 00 75     $ 2, 625. 00 75      $ 2, 625. 00 75     $ 2, 625.00 100. 00%

125 CONCRETE MANHOLE EA 5, 500. 00 2     $ 11, 000.00 2      $ 11, 000.00 2     $ 11, 000.00 100. 00%

126 STREET DEMO AND RECON( ASPHALT)   SY 56. 00 9110   $ 510, 160.00 8185    $ 458, 360.00 1771   $ 99, 176. 00 9956    $ 557,536.00 109. 29%

127 TYPEATRENCHRESTORATION( ASPHALT) LF 45. 00 1330    $ 59, 850.00 1330     $ 59, 850.00 28     $ 1, 260. 00 1358    $ 61, 110. 00 102. 11%

128 TYPE B SURFACE RESTORATION( AGGREGATE)     LF 38. 00 60     $ 2, 280. 00 60      $ 2, 280.00 60     $ 2, 280.00 100.00%

129 TYPE C SURFACE RESTORATION( LAWN)  LF 38. 50 65     $ 2, 502. 50 143    $ 5, 505. 50 143     $ 5, 505. 50 220.00%

130 CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER SY 170. 00 55     $ 9, 350.00 55      $ 9, 350.00 55     $ 9, 350.00 100.00%

131 SIDEWALK REMOVAL SY 15. 00 95     $ 1, 425. 00 106      $ 1, 590.00 106     $ 1, 590.00 111. 58%

132 CONCRTE SIDEWALK( 4" THICKNESS)    SY 62. 00 155     $ 9, 610.00 138. 88     $ 8, 610.56 16. 12    $ 999.44 155     $ 9,610.00 100.00%

133 CONCRETE SIDEWALK( 6" THICKNESS)   SY 119. 00 35     $ 4, 165. 00 4. 88      $ 580. 72 4. 88     $ 580.72 13. 94%

134 CURB AND GUTTER DEMOLITION& REMOVAL LF 5. 00 1225    $ 6, 125. 00 1247     $ 6, 235. 00 483    $ 2,415. 00 1730    $ 8, 650.00 141. 22%

135 NEW CURB AND GUTTER LF 28. 00 1725    $ 48, 300.00 1564     $ 43, 792. 00 428    $ 11, 984.00 1992    $ 55, 776. 00 115. 48%

136 CONCRETE DRIVE APROACH( 6" THICKNESS)       SY 130.00 35     $ 4,550.00 44.44     $ 5, 777. 20 44.44    $ 5, 777.20 126.97%

137 CAST IRON TRUNCATED DOMES EA 500.00 17     $ 8, 500.00 17      $ 8, 500.00 17     $ 8, 500.00 100. 00%

138 REMOVE AND RELOCATE SIGN EA 750.00 7     $ 5,250.00 5      $ 3, 750.00 5     $ 3, 750.00 10     $ 7,500.00 142. 86%

139 NEW SIGNS EA 850.00 12     $ 10,200.00 10      $ 8, 500.00 2     $ 1, 700.00 12     $ 10,200.00 100.00%

140 TREE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT LSM 1, 850.00 1      $ 1, 850.00 0. 5       $ 925. 00 0. 5      $ 925. 00 50.00%

141 PAINT STREET MARKINGS LSM,      26,750.00 1     $ 26,750.00 1     $ 26, 750.00 1     $ 26, 750.00 100.00%

142 SOD, OVERSEED& FERTILIZE LSM 3, 600.00 1      $ 3, 600.00 1     $ 3, 600.00 1      $ 3, 600.00 100.00%

201 MOBILIZATION LSM 10,000.00 1     $ 10,000.00 0.95     $ 9,500.00 0. 5    $ 5, 000.00 1. 45    $ 14, 500.00 145. 00%

202 SIDEWALK REMOVAL SY 10.00 475     $ 4,750.00 475      $ 4, 750.00 6      $ 60.00 481     $ 4,810.00 101. 26%

203 CURB AND GUTTER DEMOLITION& REMOVAL LF 8. 00 460     $ 3, 680.00 460      $ 3, 680.00 22     $ 176.00 482     $ 3, 856.00 104. 78%

204 CONCRETE SIDEWALK( 4" THICKNESS)   SY 62. 00 700    $ 43,400.00 560     $ 34,720.00 146    $ 9, 052.00 706    $ 43, 772.00 100. 86%

205 NEW CURB AND GUTTER LF 80.00 530    $ 42,400.00 475. 5     $ 38, 040.00 76.5    $ 6, 120.00 552    $ 44, 160.00 104. 15%

206 CONCRETE DRIVE APPROACH( 6" THICKNESS)      SY 130.00 15     $ 1, 950.00 18. 17     $ 2,362. 10 18. 17    $ 2, 362. 10 121. 13%

207 STORM SEWER DROP- INLET EA 3, 500.00 1      $ 3, 500.00 1       $ 3,500.00 1      $ 3, 500.00 100. 00%

208 12" PVC SDR 26 STORM SEWER MAINS LF 120.00 15     $ 1, 800.00 15      $ 1, 800.00 15     $ 1, 800.00 100. 00%

209 ASPHALT PAVING& PATCHING- TYPE B, 64-22 SY 25.00 325     $ 8, 125. 00 32. 5      $ 812.50 318. 5   $ 7, 962. 50 351     $ 8, 775. 00 108. 00%

210 CAST IRON TRUNCATED DOMES EA 500.00 24     $ 12. 000. 00 8      $ 4,000.00 16     $ 8, 000. 00 24     $ 12, 000.00 100. 00%

211 REMOVE AND RELOCATE SIGN EA 750. 00 5      $ 3, 750.00 3      $ 2, 250.00 2     $ 1, 500. 00 5      $ 3, 750.00 100. 00%

212 TRAFFIC CONTROL LSM 2, 500. 00 1      $ 2, 500.00 0.95     $ 2,375. 00 0.05     $ 125. 00 I      $ 2, 500.00 100. 00%

213 SOD, OVERSEED& FERTILIZE LSM 4, 750. 00 I      $ 4, 750.00 0. 1       $ 475.00 0.9    $ 4,275. 00 1      $ 4, 750.00 100. 00%

214 NEW SIGNS EA 850. 00 15     $ 12, 750.00 12      $ 10,200.00 3     $ 2, 550.00 15     $ 12, 750. 00 100. 00%

215 PAINT STREET MARKINGS LSM 5, 500.00 1      $ 5, 500.00 1     $ 5, 500.00 1      $ 5, 500.00 100.00%

301 MOBILIZATION LSM 8, 000.00 1      $ 8, 000. 00 0.95     $ 7, 600.00 0.05     $ 400.00 1      $ 8, 000.00 100. 00%

302 SIDEWALKREMOVEL SY 8. 00 1510    $ 12, 080. 00 1510     $ 12, 080.00 1510    $ 12,080.00 100.00%

303 CONCRETE SIDEWALK( 4" THICKNESS)   SY 62. 00 1535    $ 95, 170. 00933.05    $ 57, 849. 10 601. 95   $ 37, 320. 90 1535    $ 95, 170. 00 100.00%

304 CONCRETE SIDEWALK( 6" THICKNESS)   SY 80. 00 230    $ 18, 400. 00 34. 44     $ 2, 755. 20 195. 56   $ 15,644. 80 230    $ 18, 400.00 100.00%

305 ASPHALT PAVING& PATCHING- TYPE B, 64- 22 SY 42. 50 35     $ 1, 487. 50 18     $ 765. 00 18      $ 765. 00 51. 43%

306 TRAFFIC CONTROL LSM 1, 500. 00 1      $ 1, 500.00 0. 95     $ 1, 425. 00 0.05     $ 75. 00 I      $ 1, 500.00 100.00%

307 SOD, OVERSEED& FERTILIZE- LSM 10,050. 00 I     $ 10,050.00 0. 1      $ 1, 005. 00 0.9    $ 9,045. 00 I     $ 10,050.00 100. 00%

900 Graff School CO 41 LS     $ 54,956. 00 I     $ 54,956. 00 1   _  $ 54, 956. 00 1      $ 54,956.00 100.00%

901 Alley Approaches on 9th LS     $ 18, 200. 13 1     $ 18, 200. 13 1     $ 18, 200. 13 1      $ 18, 200. 13 100.00%

902 Reconcilliation LS     $ 69, 130.52 1     $ 69, 130.52

Totals 1, 431, 071. 65 1, 147,290.38 283, 781. 27 1, 431, 071. 65 100. 00%

Form Adapted from EICDC C- 620( 2010 Edition)
Page 2 of 4



00 M M O U1 M 00 CO U1 0 0 0 0 0 M CO CO 1/ 1 O pp O U) N 0 0 0 O :".1 li
La M .• t N O 1       r-1 Al M N 0 0 a/ 1 0 0    .••1 M M N O O LA N N 0 O co

r
1

01 01 01 O CO CO 1: N N Q O N UI to m N I: .•• i co O N M .- 4 O 0 O O OD

Z N 0 0 N tO CO N N N CO .-• 1 CO m O CO N N a N .••1 01 N N O M M N O

D N e- 1 r1 N 0 M CO CO CO r41 , 1 CO M M l0 M C N 01 M V CO CO 1 N

1 e• 1 N N04 m

Q
O H 16 Lr 46 Lf 16 H 1J 46 46 Lf L1 Lf ti 46 Lf Ll 46 Ll Lf 411. Lf N Lt Lf Ll N Lf

CO

Ili v
U1 01 ul CO II,

N N N N N
CO v1 LIIN N N

U1 v1 ut v1 N U1 v1 U1 v1 U1 CO U1 v1

NCe

10/
1 IIO IOn O O LI IO41

10/
1_ LI 0 0 0 0 0 IO41 1041. 1/01, C.' 0 0 0 0 0 0 1041 O

r... a0 oo 0 U1 n op m CO t0 O vi U1 U1 N Co OO Ui t0 C In U1 v1 In 44 0

Ut d' a N 01 U1 aT a Cl V1 N In 01 U1 U1 V a 01 In N LO 01 141 1

COrn

W
J

Q.      O
a

Lf L/ N Lf 11 Lf L1 1/L1 L/ LT L1 Ll N Ll Lf 441 an 4/ L1 Lf N Ll N LY L1

a
lli

Q0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O

2 Z
M Irl M M N O1 01 Cr; N N 01 N a V 01 a1 01 01 01 01 b N 01 0       N '• 1 0

0 w d
0L
0

I—
O)    Z

VLL 2
CO   

Q W
cc C cc C ce ce K cc Z ce ce ce OC cc ce cc ce C cc OC z cc cc C LL IY V1

X x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x Inln —.    

O z CO

2

NN
Q0a7

C
A

0C
W r

CO

I)     
CCo r

To m 141
CW C Y

O H 0
w,    z

ru

5 O oo cr s
a a J L

0I

Q Fe
0

Ul M

V 0C 1-    Q
y    

Y N Z 0 N

u urt C O.

Z IX W
2

F w N Z Y

ate+  
O ' C

O y C C N a+  `.

O 
Cl 3 u ar o o a C in

V• 
141 O 41 t.  v ẁ mo.   c    .°' v1 4a

141 Q.       `     w

E    `     
dF O d m      • c E Ma

u0
m0 u '(O LU)

N.
1

a07 o p 3 In   v c ' e oz Ci O u coo
Ce CO

J

N N - Lc d • 

an
N r N

O

Y
Y ~ d N A d Y m

in 1- 0. U 67

to

L A L

O
d m

N V u •>> N m o 41  ° 2 £   u > ; o    > ` w 2 E x
Tel

c c o c u z Iii C c w
I Cl)       

goxw     S2oxa vwYra 2oX ,-,26o - YIMn A o

L.2.       ° a 8 N
O

Z O Co
O

c 0 . co N    = C m a s
co o N v c A m m t H o ~    v v v v    . !'    m 0

OM
CO O O - c N O 0 C 0 ( p N N C 0 •c O ^ N O N ro    - 0 ' O 0 0 C 2 Cl.
CO Ul C V N Il N O U .e D U N M W O u .c C Al Lit M U Q Q Q U Q O IA Z

Cl)     °
O 0.1 re

O M
in

LLIWti

mCe      
ZC)     iOCz

X >-
ZOw = O co

y• 
mJW13. Z W

ya
a v

J 0 J x 7 Q Vl'  N v1

OwQ 03
0Ln IL 03

ti. t.) F— LL J



28 - Lc:.. el 0-. Cc0\ GADO- 2- 07'. 28- T03A- Rehab Project\ Sheets\ 2- 07128- T034-; 2- STREET.& P5-.C+ q

ims
am

tg
U 0 O U

0 0 0
NfMATCHLINE- STA. 45.+00   ( SEE SHEET 11)

pO.    I
MATCHLINE- STA. 45+ 00   ( SEE SHEET 11)    a

o x

in

nn

13'

58
O5

NO

g 1
a; z lo z

1 fa
0Z l

Amy
4,

503: 2 a     , 9

iZ

x'

fi

HEOad
z

m

Uvmaz
fm

r A
IImF. S

N a

t I Ili  ---_-_________,1

Gis g

loo
o ao       a

c 1
0

yG    `
zN em o0

Pg
SM. S m No No

A

m z m2

z1
zz

m
Z N

r
o

j ipo
m- 1`,    b z

D .4
5051 Z Ern1g97S: 4+ 99.

5
1 ti

qZ
o E:  5. 16

D
aA g .

mA <     

o m H I    !   II.
X'

r

C b

s

m
Elfi 111111111 1 ;=, i

N m N i:      D
Zr I PVIS: 47471 53

o

MARYLAND

E; 
2

PVIE: 505.79 LANE

m E1
21A in

z 8
mIMacm:0D

r
m z

Er 2;.    , ``     

0
m

m

D
D

rsm
I s',40    _      a

L.:

f A
O f gO

m
9

Z

IOOxi
nDfAo N 2

D Z—Da z
mpow

O
ag

O c

O

z
o

m f=

mN
m

v'      O 0,      O 0, O 2 zM
m

Z

Z
Z

ZI i6 ,`,IF, 5 N 0
ti E

51 ni FZ3o Amo oaSN

yyo
iDo_, 1

I

0mscc
ii•     i ai

3   . 2- 1 Oy rii. 651    mo   1
p n2orn.      m m Ema=

FO 26'L'     <  ma. w
m

LI
a oy T0y a E$ N3    I.  noaoy

N m
g

RI m  `",
a

m O

rt

v

O ND
Ovt yo rn

Pg a0 ONO     -
i n 2     ` L     ,     y y gi

V l4LLl

D

PrmamriSC,   
CCT P°     a3. 

Ozapin
to03   PDQ A ZmD m m A A D D yy L

I

aA
o p   mr-,-  me

Nod
m m

y     <     <

E, $. o   '
D'

a<  OA aso

oy T, 9 a 3 i az 0m

m01 NR,-, n e'_   Ig_     a
C)   O D q

F' D-.   

Oo
yDy Dom D D D D 5 G1t7

F°ENNSYLVAN/A
0 pm"       ] AVENUE

S
xp'   

Rmo a*   DD1
N

M
a m'   m

yO       — 1a

Na

5,Ax mi 90
F mF y i 1

a
z NZ 2

fes°
2 O C]    

Z2 a

CITY OF LAUREL, MONT/ s\ \ I PROJECT: 2-0"/12B. TOJS& aa NO.    REVISION DESCRIPTION BY I DATE

I
5y,— I5/,,, ,   DESIGNED: CEN A, CHANGE ORDER N0. 2 CJR15- 1715

0 m 2015 WATER AND STREET z DRAWN mew AT,    

REHABILITATION GreatWest  . F,       a= CHECKED CEH o
115

e.BROADWAY 5° B®  

i'''

0, NEER

a

APENNSYLVANIA AVENUE REPLACEMENT PLAN& PROFILE APPROVED cAeac R

STA 45+ 00 TO STA 50+ 00& NINTH STREET PAVING LIMITS i.w'Sz' TSCCS
QDATE APRIL 30, 2015

V



2- 37' 28 - Lc: el On Carl\ CFOD 2- O7125_ T034- Rehab Project\ Sheets\ 2- 07128- T034- 23_ SIGNS t.. d g

m1T1

Am
9Vm

m

FIRST
a

n= s

m

d9LM A AVENUE

5 ..   4.
vir

a

il
aN

j     

n 1
cai Z o I 1

i
o . 9£ x" 9C ra C.P. I z

a S

ry
A

z z
i ox

m R
1110 I  , OZ 4,

7A

aa++ ll

O
o_

koOtnl •    

Alzi p   . zLxbz z       A;      

NOdL 9t,N I m aI a3nZo mi%,'©  

Q  =     NINTH STREET s° 0 orx

itOillfit     _
I  ,-, I, r,v;  

IV E,    u RIiO

0Z7 51- 1 9£

2 9xe9£       DOl Nm

m
36' x36" IS PENNSYLVANIA A z>   6,- 1rn m

D
w I

z'
I 4 AVENUE

36" z36"
o

z

Hv

vi i1011 11 111111,. 7.--,,

i

o a

n
Z     -.   W16- 7P

2B
0 1200 FTI

nmy
21.. bZ

Z 24" x12    "'      0 "   
s

W16- 2aP

Fa . 102- 9LM m w<  o 57- 1 z 24' z12'

I,   
L+.  

Z r     ...   
m;      

n =       
36"x36" ia;

mn ry mA 2
VII SI- 1

r (
7

m3 PoR e
Z136x36"     Z 2:g

m

IN I®      r/   
m      y

t- LS AC W16- 70

v-

I00
ZLx. bZ m

I I      ° Z
24x12 dL- 9LM

el
AOX 0Z Ix4Z j V+ r

1 riii daZ- 9 L t z S0 r

G1R W16- 7P 4 Qn
24x12" 0

2c.   V m„, „,
11111

zom
o

SRS
VP

n r"= Ig 9£ x, 9£  O S1- 1

9£*" 9£     
6Am t LS 36"x36'  Z

OZ

u.      

L- IS
g.

O MARYLANDA ;;;
O

im

0 18 LANE
I all  _       3,9,

4.       _-"

W16- 7P gx
51- 1 O     24" x12"  2ep

2D,      
36"z36"  

R',.,    m

I1

N WYOMING 1

YI    -      00 AVENUE mgS 11m
N

T   ., UO TN o.     
Y

o
oRm

s 1 4i
y aRAm

6- 7P x A
Z

z%      vraO 1 0p 24"x12"  v-    MI

A
tizoc'    

y izti

X
00O

2ZN
m g, 

A
N 2 a 5 3 C2 m

Z gig ma o

AO 0, 2 1 01
D 0, z
O

en 8'6,
Ztx.,   

y
vo no

dL 9lM     Er

o 21 74-='74-='''      

Snr
imi

NA
m °  NAmARx

C g,,/R
N\

A      ..  
C 6

l- lS
Iny

A

I
n=

I n1.
n.,

3 I i.    Nm

CO

v' gm A m    O 20' 
n

P
2i

so
m 0,  * n m WASHINGTON     = O ti

T  _  =  0  -   AVENUE pj 0  •.
4 y a

m q T,  L-  y o
z zN

m m z

mj11    `      
P ®    sc s£

y D I Z

Z7..
22:.--    
rm2m0

T1 v,    z

z m zX
m

8F,
F A .

v®       
W A

O

Am

N -.

Z P:
rna

OF '« 0. 17 m

OCf m

a s=       SSO

4

Dp
pO

D im.  -  7 A SNf

F
5Z 

p h ! I   '2,   ZZ _   DV:       - 
0

ypv ox>    A pm

P
tt

q 52 LI

o

2
o403 v g o

m oo
00       -

y n

na
i    -

CITY OF LAUREL, IYtl® 7Q911 N' Ax'    

2.1.• •
tt"*"

rrr
DESIGNED: CEH   ..._._- a CHANGE ORDER N0. 2 LMNf 111

1, 1 4 PROJECT: 201120. TO33 t] 4 NO.    REVISION DESCRIPTION BY DATE

o 2015 WATER ANIP STI: EET i-      
o,, 11 15

to GreatWestc       ,= 
DRAWN UAW A

N RE A®"'  J'- CHECKED: CEO A
t.II N-

BROADWAE
Y' S

ITErSa09®  
Ory CNEER+ F ?   APPROVED: COD SCUD ASTREET STRIPING& SIGNING PLAN BLL„ G5 UT 64, a1 IIIIIOx„ 

A14061852- 6000
DATE APDL 30. 2015



J1\ 2- 6,-, 26 - L.:;.' e1 0 Cen\ CARD- 2- 0'! 28- 1030- Rehab Project\ Sheets\ 2- 07128- T034- 24- SIGNS 2 ao)

9
p 0 . Zlx"bZ L,

En ti dL- 90M
ion m;  m
xo0 f., 

47E1.a^

vv me
1.

1L4P

1.

mo.     v .
9£

xl6£   o    .:,     
AI

0

rF l I I I III]  I I I r. r

xw__-    •
A i      ®      

44 e-     s, 1

1In 36 x36"
Ztx, bZ

dL- 9 LM M
Kig 2]MONTANA h- 11—,,7

AVENUE O  = 0 o-   

OOl i     

4
0 N

1

ci

23
f"Pt7

o
24 7P

j)
S

@1091 i( INi 1
o ..

1

0   " Ito

N..

O
liv,,

a

L.,

v•-``

L

moo

N
WASHINGTON I GOLDEN

A

m

AVENUE O
SPIKE DRIVE

o st- 1 O
36" x36"  5

ti vv0vv

7,      
8 F,-   eila

N

2 i-   v
24" x1212 F

Z

12
0

24

ag'''

iz- a

zQ
0 N

mq

Cl)

rnr
y

i3   . 006,.46
dL- 9LM

0;
7.   1: 440
m Fn zx

9£ x_ 9£   mno
L- LS pa

go
i

oo;    z j
4.

1
I 0

Hilt sA
A Via)-     O

a

COLORADO I R ,,   r zC x V!

CA
AVENUE 0  —0 I    -

ay
N

C

w mn a 1N
OOL

Za;
b114.-Vmminim-   

O '
I  6  >  I

v F   CO S
vAm

I   _  i'  24 m^
vm

o 0mo
z D  =  v Z Z

ri R S1- 1 m m 0
N n 36' x36"       

o

vom
QP',     

O D
zp, 

31eia, r o

0 um n_,
rr

24' x12"

gpi mnn y z_ 

0—P Or 4
oo = yoA

popes

o i F S F
o' er

sgo 2,1    ; 

oN
SA  a F>

F o> ' NV m om

nr8
52

s i`' En - FF2
NDaTH

c; m -, ao i
2

of m
2+

F, 2
i id

zc,    _ 
In

m      

x

Oz
x oT

i

fl+       
zgo    _ i

m

a v
98 zo N

oo z

v, 

N oN%
CA

riDom 2
o

m= rn
C i s

2-   r^    

F

LOOj   = Q
o

ZOAid A6    oO o=   y

mg
1 _  

x

z
n

CITY OF LAUREL, MONTANA PROJECT: 2-01128. 7033831 NO.    REVISION DESCRIPTION iBYI DATE

O N m 2015 WATER AND ST,: EET
PP!,{ WPC

O\

yZ
4f  DESIGNED: DEM Q GRANGE ORpER N0. 2 L. MIM B- 11- 15

GreatWestl I VV   

Dr9.
1Z DRAWN LMW Q

1111 R S A LITATD®   
Z CHECKED: CEH Q I

v O

I15 N.

BROADWAginee
engineering® xx/ C

tiEER   `  APPROVED: CAB 8040 A
I

STREET STRIPING& SIGNING PLAN BLLLING6. MT 53, 0 H,      I
w. e saa

DATE: APRIL 30 2015 A I1
I



EJ UDC
4$441e111.: 15 CONII• Wt
LLCJ.4( 1 Cli[ M iffI

CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

Owner:       City of Laurel, Montana Owner' s Contract No.:
Contractor:  Contractor' s Project No.:
Engineer:    Great West Engineering, Inc.   Engineer' s Project No.:     2- 07128 TO 34
Project:       2015 Water& Street Rehabilitation Contract Name:

This Certificate of Substantial Completion applies to:

All Work The following specified portions of the Work:

October 22, 2015

Date of Substantial Completion

The Work to which this Certificate applies has been inspected by authorized representatives of Owner, Contractor, and
Engineer, and found to be substantially complete. The Date of Substantial Completion of the Work or portion thereof
designated above is hereby established, subject to the provisions of the Contract pertaining to Substantial Completion.
The date of Substantial Completion in the final Certificate of Substantial Completion marks the commencement of the
contractual correction period and applicable warranties required by the Contract.

A punch list of items to be completed or corrected is attached to this Certificate. This list may not be all- inclusive, and
the failure to include any items on such list does not alter the responsibility of the Contractor to complete all Work in
accordance with the Contract.

The responsibilities between Owner and Contractor for security,  operation,  safety,  maintenance,  heat,  utilities,
insurance, and warranties upon Owner's use or occupancy of the Work shall be as provided in the Contract, except as
amended as follows:[ Note: Amendments of contractual responsibilities recorded in this Certificate should be the product
of mutual agreement of Owner and Contractor; see Paragraph 15.03. D of the General Conditions.]

Amendments to Owner' s

responsibilities:    g None
DAs follows

Amendments to

Contractor' s responsibilities:   ® None

DAs follows:

The following documents are attached to and made a part of this Certificate: punch list

This Certificate does not constitute an acceptance of Work not in accordance with the Contract Documents, nor is it a
release of Contractor' s obligation to complete the Work in accordance with the Contract.

EXECUTED BY ENGINEER:    E . ED: R El ED:

By: N By:    By:      i0/ti
Authorized signature)      Owner( zed Signature)  Contractor( Authorized Signature)

Title:    P(      TillettikIiaS t_ 'I t    1 e:

Date:     101 ZZ I l' S Date:    Date:     2   /

EJCDC'
t

C- 625, Certificate of Substantial Completion.

Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.
Page 1 of 1



GtrtiNest
ensn+s PUNCH

UST
Project: 2015 Water& Street Rehab From( Engineer): Great West Engineering, Inc.
Owner: City of Laurel

Updated: 10/ 22/ 15
To( Contractor): Wilson Bros. Construction Engineers Project Number: 2-07128-TO 34

The following items require the attention of the Contractor for completion or correction. This list may not be all- inclusive, and the failure to
include any items on this list does not alter the responsibility of the Contractor to complete all Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

aL. d l.   ate k-
1 E. 8th Street Curb Painting
2 9th& Pennsylvania Curb Painting& Crosswalks
3 6th& Montana Curb Painting& Crosswalks
4 6th& Colorado Curb Painting
5 8th& Washington Curb Painting& Crosswalks
6 Maryland& Washington Curb Painting& Crosswalks
7 Maryland& Pennsylvania Curb Painting& Crosswalks
8 Parking Lot E. 8th& 1st Ave Cold mix in cut out
9 E. 8th Across from School Regrade red gravel and fill cut out

10 Pennsylvania Ave Landscaping
11 6th& Montana Landscaping
12 6th& Colorado Landscaping
13 8th& Washington Landscaping
14 Maryland& Washington Landscaping
15 Graff School Landscaping
16 Pennsylvania& Maryland Missing Valve Box must be uncovered
17 E. 8th& Penn Valve Box must be lowered
18 E. 8th, Penns.,& Wash Grout under drop inlet lids
19 E. 8th Grout under Manhole lids
20 910 Pennsylvania Sprinkler head broken must be replaced
21 SW Corner of 6th& MT Sprinkler head broken must be replaced
22 Pennsylvania& 6th Gravel installed around light pole cut outs
23 E. 8th in front of School Asphalt low and rutting
24 E. 8th& Penn Thermoplastic crosswalk flaking on E- W
25 Pennsylvania& Maryland Belly in asphalt
26

27

28

Attachments

Signed by: Great West Engineering Date:

Copies: Owner  i File

Page 1 of 1


